

### Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



#### EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL

# EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 35th REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON MARCH 24, 2020, TUESDAY, 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

#### PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via teleconferencing)

Hon, Gilbert S. Labang -do-

Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via teleconferencing)

Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay
-do-

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via teleconferencing)

Hon, Grace B. Arago Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Karina S. Gauani -do-

Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan Ex Officio Member (Liga ng mga Barangay President)

Hon. Karen L. Taguinod Ex Officio Member (SK Federation President)

#### ABSENT:

Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Leave)

Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Raymund P. Guzman -do-Hon. Victor Herbert N. Perez -do-

## CITY RESOLUTION NO. 120-08-2020

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT AND CAGAYAN VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER (CVMC) FOR THE INTERHOSPITAL COLLABORATION AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON. ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE SAID MOA

WHEREAS, President Rodrigo Roa Duterte has issued Proclamation No. 929 declaring a State of Calamity throughout the Philippines due to Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) in view of the escalating and continuous rise of confirmed COVID-19 cases despite government interventions;

WHEREAS, the said Proclamation enjoins all government agencies and LGUs to render full assistance to and cooperation with each other and mobilize the necessary resources to undertake critical, urgent and appropriate disaster response aid and measure in a timely manner to curtail and eliminate the threat of COVID-19;

WHEREAS, in support to the government's effort to eradicate the disease, the Medical Frontlines of the Tuguegarao City Government and the Cagayan Valley Medical Center (CVMC) have agreed for an Interhospital Collaboration as an effective scheme to handle COVID-19 patients in the locality;

WHEREAS, in the Interhospital Collaboration, there should only be one (1) hospital designated as COVID Hospital while the Non-COVID Hospitals/Medical Centers shall give support in the form of technical personnel, resources like equipment, supplies, PPE, test kits and other supports necessary to its implementation;

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, has endorsed to the Eighth City Council the Memorandum of Agreement for approval and requested for an authority to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA;



WHEREAS, the Eighth City Council in its 35<sup>th</sup> Regular Session held on March 24, 2020 found the Memorandum of Agreement to be in order, with merit and beneficial to the constituents of Tuguegarao City.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to approve the Memorandum of Agreement between the Tuguegarao City Government and Cagayan Valley Medical Center (CVMC) for the Interhospital Collaboration and to authorize the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA.

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that relative to the second obligation of the First Party which states that "the Tuguegarao City Government shall augment the existing personnel, equipment, PPE, test kits and extend other support necessary for the continuous service of the COVID Hospital", the City Mayor shall purchase the necessary equipment for the COVID Hospital.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 120-08-2020 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVEXIDO C DE GUZMAN II

City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer Date: 09-242020

al